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Reusable Overlay Cover Instructions for Use

For additional information about using this cover, refer to the instructions provided with a compatible ROHO Mattress Overlay.

Supplier: This manual must be given to the user of this product. 
Operator (Individual or Caregiver): Before using this product, read the instructions and save for future reference.
Incident Reporting: In the event of a serious incident or injury, contact Customer Support.
“ Warning” Indicates that not following the specified instructions may lead to hazardous conditions resulting in 
serious injury.

Intended Use: The Reusable Overlay Cover* is a one-piece fluid-resistant textile intended to protect a ROHO Mattress 
Overlay from solid debris or liquids. 
* ROHO Reusable Mattress Overlay System Cover • ROHO Reusable Mattress Overlay Bariatric System Cover
Compatibility: Compatible mattress overlays are shown on the cover care label.
In addition to the intended use statement, a clinician should be consulted regarding use of this cover within the individual’s 
overall care regimen and including any need for large-print instructions or other assistive technology.

Cover Placement Materials: Two-way stretch, moisture-resistant fabric with elastic. Refer to 
the cover care label for material content and for compliance to flammability 
requirements. 
Cover expected lifetime: 1 year
Disposal: The components of the products in this manual are associated with 
no known environmental hazards when properly used and when disposed of in 
accordance with all local/regional regulations. At the end of its useful life, treat as 
healthcare waste and dispose of according to local healthcare-waste guidelines. 
Incinerate with other healthcare waste. Incineration must be performed by a 
qualified, licensed waste management facility.

Warnings: Periodically, inspect the cover for damage and replace if necessary. • If you are unable to perform any steps, seek assistance. • The mattress 
overlay surface will acclimate to the surrounding temperature. Take appropriate precautions, especially when the overlay will contact unprotected skin. • DO 
NOT use the product as a transfer surface. 

1. Before the individual transfers to the bed, place the cover around the overlay and the bed mattress, referring to the directional 
labels to orient the cover.

2. If needed, the following items may be placed on top of the Mattress Overlay and Reusable Overlay Cover: One flat or contoured 
sheet, arranged loosely • One incontinent pad • One draw sheet, for moving and transferring. 

Warning: Placing too many linens between the individual and the product will reduce its effectiveness. 
Cover Removal: The individual should transfer to a different surface. Pull each corner away from the bed mattress and overlay.

Cover Care
Warnings: Clean the product regularly and when it becomes soiled. If the 

product becomes soiled, or between use by different individuals: clean, 
disinfect, and check for proper functioning. • Follow all manufacturer bleach 
container and germicidal disinfectant safety guidelines. • This product does not 
require sterilization; DO NOT autoclave. • DO NOT dry clean. 

Notes: Repeated washing at high temperatures can accelerate deterioration of 
the cover and is not recommended). • Quaternary-type disinfectants may also 
be used in concentrations recommended by the manufacturer.

To Clean: Remove the cover from the overlay. Machine wash cold with mild detergent, gentle cycle, or wipe clean with neutral 
detergent and water. Rinse thoroughly. Tumble dry low or air dry.
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To Disinfect: Hand wash, using 1 part household liquid bleach per 9 parts water. Keep the product wet with the bleach 
solution for 10 minutes. Quaternary-type disinfectants may also be used in concentrations recommended by the manufacturer. 
Rinse thoroughly. Or machine wash in hot water (60°C). Tumble dry low or air dry. 

60C
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Note about sanitization: Washing machines certified to NSF Protocol P172 are designed to heat water to 60°C. Recommendation: When washing by hand, use 
room-temperature water.

Symbols Glossary
Model number Fits Date of 

manufacture Manufacturer Fall risk. 60C Machine wash hot, normal, at the 
temperature shown. Hand wash. Line dry.

Medical Device Size Meets flammability Entrapment risk 30C Machine wash cold, gentle. Tumble dry low. Cleaning instructions

Batch code Consult instructions 
for use.

Authorized representative in the 
European Community Suffocation risk
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Bleach (1 part bleach: 9 parts water). Do not dry clean. Disinfecting instructions

Limited Warranty Term: 6 months; see also the Limited Warranty Supplement 
provided with the product, or contact Customer Support.

 Contact Customer Support for previous versions of product 
information. • ROHO® is a registered trademark of Permobil. • ROHO, Inc. is a part of Permobil Seating and Positioning.

ES - Instrucciones de uso de la funda de recubrimiento reutilizable

Para obtener más información sobre el uso de esta funda, consulte las instrucciones que se incluyen con un recubrimiento de colchón ROHO compatible.

Proveedor: Este manual debe entregarse al usuario del producto. 
Usuario (interesado o cuidador): Antes de usar este producto, lea las instrucciones y guárdelas para consultarlas en el futuro.
Notificación de incidentes: en caso de producirse incidentes o lesiones graves, póngase en contacto con el servicio de atención 
al cliente.
Con “ Advertencia”, se indica que no seguir las instrucciones especificadas puede provocar una situación de peligro que 
ocasionaría lesiones graves.

Uso previsto: La funda de recubrimiento reutilizable* es una funda textil de una pieza resistente a los líquidos que se indica 
para proteger el recubrimiento de colchón ROHO de residuos sólidos o líquidos. 
* Funda reutilizable de sistema de recubrimiento de colchón ROHO • Funda reutilizable de sistema de recubrimiento de colchón 
ROHO (bariátrico)
Compatibilidad: Los recubrimientos de colchón compatibles se muestran en la etiqueta de cuidado de la funda.
Además de la declaración de uso previsto, debe consultarse al personal clínico acerca del uso de esta funda en el marco del régimen 
general de atención al paciente y en caso de necesitar instrucciones impresas en letra grande u otras tecnologías de asistencia.

Colocación de la funda Materiales: Tejido elástico bidireccional y resistente a la humedad. Consulte 
la etiqueta de cuidado de la funda para conocer el contenido del material y su 
conformidad con los requisitos de inflamabilidad. 
Vida útil prevista de la funda: 1 año.
Eliminación: Los componentes de los productos descritos en este manual no se 
asocian a ningún riesgo ambiental conocido si se utilizan de forma correcta y se 
eliminan de acuerdo con la normativa local/regional. Al final de la vida útil del producto, 
trátelo como un residuo sanitario y elimínelo siguiendo las directrices locales aplicables 
para residuos sanitarios. Incinérelo con otros residuos sanitarios. La incineración se 
realizará en una instalación cualificada y autorizada para la gestión de residuos.

Advertencias: Revise de manera periódica la funda en busca de desperfectos y reemplácela si fuera necesario. • Si no puede llevar a cabo ninguno de los pasos, 
pida ayuda. • La superficie del recubrimiento de colchón se aclimatará a la temperatura ambiente. Tome las precauciones adecuadas, particularmente cuando el 
recubrimiento entra en contacto directo con la piel. • NO use el producto como una superficie de colocación. 
1. Antes de colocar a la persona en la cama, ponga la funda alrededor del recubrimiento y el colchón de la cama; consulte las etiquetas de 

dirección para orientarla.
2. Si lo necesita, se pueden colocar los siguientes elementos en la parte superior del recubrimiento de colchón y la funda de recubrimiento 

reutilizable: Una sábana plana y con contorno (suelta) • Una almohadilla para la incontinencia • Una sábana quirúrgica (para el 
desplazamiento y la colocación). 

Advertencia: Colocar muchas sábanas entre la persona y el producto reducirá su eficacia. 
Retirada de la funda: La persona debe colocarse en una superficie diferente. Tome cada extremo de la funda y aléjelo de colchón 
y el recubrimiento.

Cuidado de la funda
Advertencias: Limpie el producto con regularidad y cuando se ensucie.  

Si el producto se ensucia o se va a utilizar con diferentes personas, límpielo, 
desinféctelo y verifique si funciona de manera adecuada. • Siga todas las 
instrucciones de seguridad del fabricante del blanqueador y del desinfectante 
germicida. • Este producto no precisa esterilización. NO LO ESTERILICE en 
autoclave. • NO lo limpie en seco. 

Notas: El lavado repetido a altas temperaturas puede acelerar el deterioro de la 
cubierta y no es recomendable. • Los desinfectantes de tipo cuaternario también 
pueden utilizarse en las concentraciones recomendadas por el fabricante.

Limpieza: Retire la funda del recubrimiento. Lávela a máquina con agua fría y un detergente suave, con ciclo de ropa delicada, o pásele 
un paño con agua y un detergente neutro. Enjuáguela abundantemente. Seque la funda a baja temperatura en secadora o al aire.
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Desinfección: Lave la funda a mano con 1 parte de lejía doméstica diluida en 9 partes de agua. Mantenga el producto mojado con 
la solución de lejía durante 10 minutos. Los desinfectantes de tipo cuaternario también pueden utilizarse en las concentraciones 
recomendadas por el fabricante. Enjuáguela abundantemente. También puede lavarla a máquina en agua caliente (60° C). Seque la 
funda a baja temperatura en secadora o al aire. 

60C
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Nota sobre la higienización: Las lavadoras certificadas con el protocolo NSF P172 están diseñadas para calentar agua hasta 60° C. Recomendación: Si lava la funda a mano, 
utilice agua a temperatura ambiente.

Glosario de símbolos
Número de modelo Tamaño para el 

que resulta apto
Fecha de 
fabricación Fabricante Riesgo de caída 60C Lavar a máquina en caliente, ciclo normal, 

a la temperatura indicada Lavar a mano Seque al aire.

Producto sanitario Tamaño Conforme a normas de 
inflamabilidad

Riesgo de 
atrapamiento

30C Lavar a máquina en frío, ciclo delicado Secar a baja 
temperatura Instrucciones de limpieza

Código de lote Consulte las 
instrucciones de uso.

Representante autorizado en la 
Unión Europea Riesgo de asfixia
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Lejía (1 parte de lejía: 9 partes de agua) No lo limpie en seco. Instrucciones 

de desinfección

Periodo de garantía limitada: 6 meses; consulte también el anexo de garantía limitada 
incluido con el producto o comuníquese con el Servicio de atención al cliente.

La información del producto se modifica según sea necesario; la información actual del producto está disponible en permobilus.com. Póngase en contacto con el servicio de atención al 
cliente para obtener versiones anteriores de la información del producto. •  ROHO® es una marca registrada de Permobil. • ROHO, Inc. pertenece a Permobil Seating and Positioning.

FR - Housse de surmatelas réutilisable Mode d’emploi

Pour des informations supplémentaires sur l’utilisation de cette housse, se reporter aux instructions fournies avec un surmatelas ROHO compatible.

Fournisseur : le présent manuel doit être remis à l’utilisateur de ce produit. 
Utilisateur (personne en fauteuil ou aidant naturel) : avant d’utiliser ce produit, lisez les présentes instructions et conservez-
les pour pouvoir les consulter ultérieurement.
Signalement des incidents : en cas d’incident grave ou de blessure, contacter le service à la clientèle.
« Avertissement » indique que le non-respect des instructions spécifiées pourrait entraîner des conditions dangereuses 
susceptibles de causer des blessures graves.

Utilisation prévue : la housse de surmatelas réutilisable* est un textile d’une seule pièce étanche conçu pour protéger le 
surmatelas ROHO des débris solides ou des liquides. 
* Housse réutilisable de Système du surmatelas ROHO • Housse réutilisable de Système du surmatelas bariatrique ROHO
Compatibilité : les surmatelas compatibles sont indiqués sur l’étiquette d’entretien de la housse.
Outre la déclaration d’utilisation prévue, un clinicien doit être consulté concernant l’utilisation de cette housse dans le cadre 
du programme de soins général de la personne, y compris la fourniture éventuelle d’un mode d’emploi imprimé en gros 
caractères ou d’autres technologies d’assistance.

Mise en place de la housse Matières : tissu biextensible, résistant à l’humidité et élastique. Se reporter à 
l’étiquette d’entretien de la housse pour connaître la composition des matières 
ainsi que la conformité du produit avec les exigences en matière d’inflammabilité. 
Durée de vie prévue de la housse : 1 an.
Élimination : les composants des produits décrits dans ce manuel ne sont 
associés à aucun risque environnemental connu lorsqu’ils sont correctement 
utilisés et éliminés conformément aux réglementations locales/régionales. 
À la fin de sa vie utile, traiter le produit comme un déchet sanitaire et le jeter 
conformément aux directives locales concernant ce type de déchet. Incinérer 
avec les autres déchets sanitaires. Leur incinération doit être effectuée par un 
établissement de gestion des déchets compétent et agréé.

Avertissements : inspecter périodiquement la housse pour vérifier qu’elle n’est pas endommagée et la remplacer si nécessaire. • Demander de l’aide pour 
effectuer ces tâches au besoin. • La surface du surmatelas va s’acclimater à la température ambiante. Prendre les précautions appropriées, en particulier lorsque 
le surmatelas sera en contact avec de la peau non protégée. • NE PAS utiliser le produit comme surface de transfert. 

1. Avant le transfert de la personne dans le lit, placer la housse autour du surmatelas et du matelas du lit, en se référant aux étiquettes 
directionnelles pour bien positionner la housse.

2. Si nécessaire, les articles suivants peuvent être placés sur le surmatelas et la housse de surmatelas réutilisable : un drap plat ou un 
drap-housse, posé sans être ajusté • une serviette pour incontinent • une alèse, pour le déplacement et le transfert. 

Avertissement : un excès de draps entre la personne et le produit réduira son efficacité. 
Retrait de la housse : la personne doit être transférée sur une autre surface. Éloigner chaque coin du matelas du lit et du surmatelas.

Entretien de la housse
Avertissements : nettoyer le produit régulièrement et lorsqu’il est souillé. 

Si le produit est souillé, ou entre deux utilisations par des personnes différentes : 
nettoyer et désinfecter le produit et vérifier son bon fonctionnement. • Respecter 
les consignes de sécurité figurant sur les récipients des fabricants d’eau de javel 
et de produits désinfectants germicides. • Ce produit ne doit pas être stérilisé ; 
NE PAS passer à l’autoclave. • NE PAS nettoyer à sec. 

Remarques : les lavages répétés à haute température peuvent accélérer la 
détérioration de la housse et ne sont pas recommandés. • Il est également 
possible d’utiliser des désinfectants de type quaternaire en respectant les 
concentrations recommandées par le fabricant.

Pour nettoyer : retirer la housse du surmatelas. Laver à la machine à l’eau froide avec un détergent doux, cycle délicat, ou 
nettoyer à la main avec un détergent neutre et de l’eau. Rincer abondamment. Sécher à la machine à basse température ou à l’air.
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Pour désinfecter : laver à la main, en utilisant une solution javellisée (une dose d’eau de javel pour 9 doses d’eau). Laisser le 
produit en contact avec la solution javellisée pendant 10 minutes. Il est également possible d’utiliser des désinfectants de type 
quaternaire en respectant les concentrations recommandées par le fabricant. Rincer abondamment. Ou bien, laver à la machine à 
l’eau chaude (60 °C). Sécher à la machine à basse température ou à l’air. 

60C
1:9

+ ou

Remarque concernant l’aseptisation : les machines à laver certifiée protocole NSF P172 sont conçues pour chauffer l’eau à 60 °C. Recommandation : lors du lavage à la 
main, utiliser de l’eau à la température ambiante.

Glossaire des symboles
Numéro de modèle Formes Date de 

fabrication Fabricant Risque de chute. 60C Laver à la machine à l’eau chaude, cycle 
normal, à la température indiquée. Laver à la main. Sécher sur fil.

Dispositif médical Taille Conforme aux normes 
d’inflammabilité Risque de piégeage 30C Laver à la machine à froid, cycle délicat. Sécher à la machine à 

basse température.
Instructions concernant le 
nettoyage

Code de lot Consulter le mode 
d’emploi.

Représentant autorisé dans la 
Communauté européenne Risque de suffocation
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Eau de javel (1 dose pour 9 doses d’eau). Ne pas nettoyer à sec. Instructions concernant la 

désinfection

Conditions de la garantie limitée : 6 mois ; voir aussi le supplément à la garantie 
limitée fourni avec le produit, ou contacter le service à la clientèle.

Les informations relatives aux produits peuvent être modifiées selon les besoins 
Contacter le service à la clientèle pour les versions précédentes du document d’informations sur les produits. • ROHO® est une marque déposée de Permobil. • ROHO, Inc. fait 
partie du groupe Permobil Seating and Positioning.

DE - Wiederverwendbarer Auflagenbezug Gebrauchsanweisung

Weitere Gebrauchsinformationen für diesen Bezug sind der im Lieferumfang der kompatiblen ROHO-Matratzenauflage enthaltenen Gebrauchsanleitung zu entnehmen.

Lieferant: Dieses Handbuch muss dem Benutzer dieses Produkts ausgehändigt werden. 
Bediener (Benutzer oder Betreuer): Lesen Sie vor der Verwendung dieses Produkts die Gebrauchsanleitung durch und bewahren Sie sie 
zum späteren Nachschlagen auf.
Vorfallmeldung: Nehmen Sie bei schwerwiegenden Vorfällen oder Verletzungen mit dem Kunden-Support Kontakt auf.
„ Warnhinweis“ weist darauf hin, dass die Nichtbeachtung der angegebenen Vorgehensweise zu potenziell gefährlichen 
Gegebenheiten führen kann, die schwere Verletzungen zur Folge haben können.

Verwendungszweck: Der wiederverwendbare Auflagenbezug* ist ein einteiliger, flüssigkeitsresistenter Bezug, der die ROHO-
Matratzenauflage vor Feststoffverschmutzungen und Flüssigkeiten schützen soll. 
* ROHO -Matratzenauflagensystem Wiederverwendbarer Bezug • Bariatrisches ROHO -Matratzenauflagensystem Wiederverwendbarer 
Bezug
Kompatibilität: Kompatible Matratzenauflagen sind auf dem Pflegeetikett für den Bezug angegeben.
Zusätzlich zur Erklärung des Verwendungszwecks gilt Folgendes: Hinsichtlich der Verwendung des Bezugs im Rahmen der 
Gesamtbehandlung der betroffenen Person ist ein Arzt zu konsultieren. Dies gilt auch für eine möglicherweise erforderliche 
Gebrauchsanleitung in Großdruck und andere unterstützende Technologien.

Anbringen des Bezugs Materialien: Flüssigkeitsresistenter Stoff aus Zweiwege-Stretch mit 
Gummiband. Angaben zur Materialzusammensetzung und Erfüllung von 
Entflammbarkeitsanforderungen sind dem Pflegeetikett des Bezugs zu entnehmen. 
Erwartete Nutzdauer des Bezugs: 1 Jahr.
Entsorgung: Die Komponenten der in diesem Handbuch beschriebenen Produkte 
bergen bei ordnungsgemäßem Gebrauch und bei Entsorgung in Übereinstimmung mit 
allen lokalen/regionalen Vorschriften keine bekannten Umweltgefahren. Behandeln 
Sie sie am Ende ihrer Nutzdauer als medizinischen Abfall und entsorgen Sie sie in 
Übereinstimmung mit den entsprechend geltenden Vorschriften. Sie müssen mit 
anderem medizinischen Abfall verbrannt werden. Die Verbrennung muss von einer 
qualifizierten, lizenzierten Müllverbrennungseinrichtung vorgenommen werden.

Warnhinweise: Überprüfen Sie den Bezug regelmäßig auf Schäden und ersetzen Sie ihn gegebenenfalls. • Sind Sie nicht in der Lage, alle Schritte auszuführen, 
bitten Sie um Hilfe. • Die Oberfläche der Matratzenauflage passt sich an die Umgebungstemperatur an. Treffen Sie geeignete Vorsichtsmaßnahmen, insbesondere in 
Fällen, in denen die Auflage mit ungeschützter Haut in Berührung kommt. • Verwenden Sie das Produkt NICHT als Fläche zum Umbetten des Patienten. 

1. Bevor der Patient das Bett belegt, müssen die Auflage und die Bettmatratze mit dem Bezug bezogen werden. Beachten Sie zur 
Ausrichtung des Bezugs die Richtungsangaben.

2. Bei Bedarf können die folgenden Hilfsmittel auf der Matratzenauflage und dem wiederverwendbaren Auflagenbezug platziert werden: 
Ein reguläres Bettlaken oder ein Spannbettlaken, lose aufgezogen • Eine Inkontinenzunterlage • Ein Stecklaken zum Umsetzen und 
Umbetten. 

Warnhinweis: Zu viele Laken zwischen dem Patienten und dem Produkt beeinträchtigen seinen beabsichtigten Nutzen. 
Abnehmen des Bezugs: Der Patient muss hierzu auf eine andere Oberfläche umgebettet werden. Ziehen Sie den Bezug an allen Ecken 
von der Bettmatratze und der Auflage ab.

Pflege des Bezugs
Warnhinweise: Reinigen Sie das Produkt regelmäßig und wenn es schmutzig 

geworden ist. Bei verschmutztem Produkt und vor jeder Nutzung durch eine andere 
Person: Reinigen und desinfizieren Sie das Produkt und prüfen Sie es auf einwandfreie 
Funktion. • Beachten Sie alle auf dem Behälter angegebenen Sicherheitshinweise des 
Herstellers in Bezug auf Bleichmittel und Desinfektionsmittel mit keimtötender Wirkung. • 
Dieses Produkt muss nicht sterilisiert werden; NICHT im Autoklav sterilisieren. • NICHT 
chemisch reinigen. 

Hinweise: Ein wiederholtes Waschen bei hohen Temperaturen kann die Zersetzung 
des Bezugs beschleunigen und wird nicht empfohlen. • Desinfektionsmittel auf Basis 
von quaternären Verbindungen können ebenfalls in den vom Hersteller empfohlenen 
Konzentrationen verwendet werden.

So reinigen Sie den Bezug: Nehmen Sie den Bezug von der Auflage ab. In der Waschmaschine kalt mit einem milden Reinigungsmittel im 
Schonwaschgang waschen, oder mit einem neutralen Reinigungsmittel und Wasser sauber wischen. Gründlich spülen. Im Wäschetrockner bei 
geringer Temperatur oder an der Luft trocknen.
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So desinfizieren Sie den Bezug: Von Hand in einer Mischung aus 1 Teil flüssigem Bleichmittel für Haushaltszwecke und 9 Teilen Wasser 
waschen. Halten Sie das Produkt 10 Minuten lang gut mit Bleichmittellösung befeuchtet. Desinfektionsmittel auf Basis von quaternären 
Verbindungen können ebenfalls in den vom Hersteller empfohlenen Konzentrationen verwendet werden. Gründlich spülen. Der Bezug kann auch 
bei 60 °C in der Waschmaschine gewaschen werden. Im Wäschetrockner bei geringer Temperatur oder an der Luft trocknen. 

60C
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Hinweis zur Desinfizierung: Waschmaschinen mit Zertifikat gemäß NSF Protocol P172 sind für die Erhitzung von Wasser auf 60 °C ausgelegt. Empfehlung: Verwenden Sie für die 
Handwäsche zimmerwarmes Wasser.

Symbolverzeichnis
Modellnummer Passformen Herstellungsdatum Hersteller Sturzgefahr 60C Maschinenwäsche, heiß, normaler Waschgang 

bei der angegebenen Temperatur Handwäsche Zum Trocknen aufhängen

Medizinprodukt Größe Erfüllt Vorschriften zur 
Entflammbarkeit Quetschgefahr 30C Maschinenwäsche, kalt, Schonwaschgang Im Wäschetrockner bei geringer 

Temperaturstufe trocknen Reinigungsanleitung

Chargenbezeichnung Gebrauchsanweisung 
beachten

Bevollmächtigter in der 
Europäischen Gemeinschaft Erstickungsgefahr
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Bleichlösung (1 Teil Bleichmittel: 9 Teile 
Wasser) Nicht chemisch reinigen Desinfektionsanleitung

Laufzeit der beschränkten Garantie: 6 Monate. Ziehen Sie auch das im Lieferumfang des 
Produkts enthaltene Beiblatt zur beschränkten Garantie zurate oder wenden Sie sich an 
den Kunden-Support.

Produktinformationen werden bei Bedarf geändert. Aktuelle Produktinformationen stehen unter permobilus.com zur Verfügung. Wenden Sie sich an den Kunden-Support, um frühere 
Versionen der Produktinformationen zu erhalten. • ROHO® ist eine eingetragene Marke von Permobil. • ROHO, Inc., gehört zu Permobil Seating and Positioning.

IT - Fodera riutilizzabile per coprimaterasso Istruzioni per l’uso

Per ulteriori informazioni sull’uso della fodera, vedere le istruzioni fornite con il coprimaterasso ROHO compatibile.

Fornitore – Il presente manuale deve essere consegnato all’utilizzatore del prodotto. 
Operatore (utilizzatore o caregiver) – Prima di usare questo prodotto, leggere le istruzioni e conservarle tenendole a portata di mano.
Segnalazione di incidenti – Nel caso si verifichi una lesione o un incidente grave, rivolgersi all’assistenza clienti.
“ Avvertenza” Indica che la mancata osservanza delle istruzioni specificate potrebbe determinare condizioni pericolose con 
conseguenti lesioni gravi.

Uso previsto – La fodera riutilizzabile per coprimaterasso* è un tessuto di rivestimento concepito per proteggere il coprimaterasso 
ROHO dallo sporco solido o liquido. 
* Fodera riutilizzabile del Sistema coprimaterasso ROHO • Fodera riutilizzabile del Sistema coprimaterasso bariatrico ROHO 
Compatibilità – I coprimaterassi compatibili sono specificati sull’etichetta con le istruzioni per la cura della fodera.
Oltre ad attenersi alle modalità d’uso specificate, occorre consultarsi con un medico riguardo all’uso di questa fodera nell’ambito del 
regime di cura complessivo dell’utilizzatore e tenendo presente la necessità di includere istruzioni stampate a grandi caratteri o altra 
tecnologia assistiva.

Sistemazione della fodera Materiali: Tessuto bielastico resistente all’umidità con elastico. Per la 
composizione dei materiali e la conformità ai requisiti di antinfiammabilità, 
vedere l’etichetta della singola fodera riportante le istruzioni per la cura. 
Durata prevista della fodera: 1 anno.
Smaltimento – I componenti dei prodotti descritti nel presente manuale non 
sono associati ad alcun rischio ambientale noto se utilizzati correttamente e 
smaltiti in conformità a tutte le norme di legge. Al termine della sua vita utile, 
trattare ciascun prodotto come rifiuto sanitario e smaltirlo in conformità alle 
direttive locali sui rifiuti sanitari. Incenerirlo insieme ad altri rifiuti sanitari. 
L’incenerimento deve essere effettuato presso un impianto di gestione dei rifiuti 
qualificato e autorizzato.

Avvertenze – Controllare periodicamente se la fodera è danneggiata e sostituirla se necessario. • Se non si è in grado di eseguire uno qualsiasi dei 
seguenti passaggi, richiedere assistenza. • La superficie del coprimaterasso si adatta alla temperatura circostante. Prendere le precauzioni appropriate, 
specialmente nei casi in cui il coprimaterasso entra a contatto con la cute non protetta. • NON utilizzare il prodotto come superficie di trasferimento. 

1. Prima del trasferimento della persona sul letto, sistemare la fodera attorno al coprimaterasso e al materasso, utilizzando le 
etichette di direzione per orientare la fodera.

2. Se necessario, il coprimaterasso e la fodera riutilizzabile del coprimaterasso possono essere rivestiti con: un lenzuolo liscio o 
sagomato sistemato in modo lasco • un inserto assorbente per incontinenza • un telo per lo spostamento e il trasferimento del 
paziente. 

Avvertenza – La sistemazione di una quantità eccessiva di lenzuola tra la persona e il prodotto riduce l’efficacia del prodotto. 
Rimozione della fodera – La persona deve essere trasferita su una superficie diversa. Sfilare ciascun angolo dal materasso e 
dal coprimaterasso.

Cura della fodera
Avvertenze – Pulire il prodotto periodicamente e quando diventa sporco. 

Se il prodotto diventa sporco, oppure negli intervalli fra l’uso da parte di 
persone diverse: pulirlo, disinfettarlo e verificarne la funzionalità. • Seguire tutte 
le linee guida per la sicurezza fornite dai produttori e riportate sui contenitori 
della candeggina e del disinfettante germicida utilizzati. • Questo prodotto non 
richiede sterilizzazione; NON autoclavare. • NON lavare a secco. 

Note – Il lavaggio ripetuto ad alte temperature può accelerare il deterioramento 
della fodera e non è consigliato. • Possono essere utilizzati anche disinfettanti a 
base di sali di ammonio quaternario, alle concentrazioni consigliate dal produttore.

Istruzioni per la pulizia – Rimuovere la fodera dal coprimaterasso. Lavarla in lavatrice con acqua fredda e detersivo delicato, 
ciclo per tessuti delicati oppure lavare a mano strofinando con un detergente neutro e acqua. Sciacquare accuratamente, 
Asciugare in asciugatrice a bassa temperatura o lasciare asciugare all’aria.

30Coppure

Istruzioni per la disinfezione – Lavare a mano usando candeggina liquida per uso domestico e acqua nel rapporto 1:9. 
Lasciare il prodotto impregnato della soluzione di candeggina per 10 minuti. Possono essere utilizzati anche disinfettanti a 
base di sali di ammonio quaternario, alle concentrazioni consigliate dal produttore. Sciacquare accuratamente, oppure lavare 
in lavatrice con acqua calda (60 °C). Asciugare in asciugatrice a bassa temperatura o lasciare asciugare all’aria. 

60C
1:9

+
oppure

Nota sulla sanificazione – Le lavatrici certificate a norma del protocollo NSF P172 sono progettate per riscaldare l’acqua a 60 °C. Consiglio: quando si lava a mano, 
usare acqua a temperatura ambiente.

Glossario dei simboli
Codice del modello Misura adatta Data di 

fabbricazione Produttore Rischio di caduta. 60C Lavare in lavatrice con acqua calda, ciclo 
normale, alla temperatura mostrata. Lavare a mano. Stendere per asciugare.

Dispositivo medico Dimensioni Soddisfa i requisiti di 
antinfiammabilità

Rischio di 
intrappolamento

30C Lavare in lavatrice con acqua fredda e 
ciclo per tessuti delicati.

Asciugare in asciugatrice a 
bassa temperatura. Istruzioni per la pulizia

Codice del lotto Consultare le istruzioni 
per l’uso.

Mandatario nella Comunità 
Europea

Rischio di 
soffocamento 1:9

Candeggina (1 parte di candeggina: 9 parti 
di acqua). Non lavare a secco. Istruzioni per la 

disinfezione

Termine della garanzia limitata: 6 mesi; vedere anche il supplemento alla 
garanzia limitata fornito con il prodotto, oppure contattare il servizio di assistenza. sul prodotto, contattare il servizio di assistenza. • ROHO® è un marchio registrato di Permobil. • ROHO, Inc. è una società del gruppo Permobil Seating and Positioning.

NL - Herbruikbare oplegmatrashoes Gebruiksaanwijzing
Voor aanvullende informatie over het gebruik van deze hoes, raadpleegt u de met het compatibele ROHO-oplegmatras meegeleverde instructies.

Leverancier: Deze handleiding moet aan de gebruiker van dit product worden gegeven. 
Gebruiker (persoon of verzorger): Voordat u dit product gebruikt, moet u de instructies lezen en voor toekomstig 
gebruik bewaren.
Melden van incidenten: Neem contact op met Klantenondersteuning als zich een ernstig incident of letsel voordoet.
“ Waarschuwing” geeft aan dat het niet navolgen van de gespecificeerde instructies tot gevaarlijke toestanden kan leiden die 
ernstig letsel tot gevolg hebben.

Beoogd gebruik: De herbruikbare oplegmatrashoes* is een eendelig en vloeistofbestendig textielproduct dat bestemd is om 
een ROHO-oplegmatras tegen vast vuil of vloeistoffen te beschermen. 
* ROHO -oplegmatrassysteem herbruikbare hoes • ROHO bariatrisch oplegmatrassysteem herbruikbare hoes
Compatibiliteit: Compatibele oplegmatrassen worden op het hoeslabel met onderhoudsinstructies weergegeven.
Naast de uitspraak over beoogd gebruik, dient een arts te worden geraadpleegd over het gebruik van deze hoes in het kader 
van het algehele zorgprogramma van de persoon, met inbegrip van de eventuele noodzaak voor in grote letters afgedrukte 
instructies of voor andere ondersteunende technologie.

De hoes plaatsen Materialen: In twee richtingen uitrekbare, vochtbestendige elastische stof. 
Raadpleeg het hoeslabel met zorginstructies voor de materiaalinhoud en voor 
naleving met ontvlambaarheidsvereisten. 
Verwachte levensduur hoes: 1 jaar.
Afvoeren: Er zijn geen bekende milieurisico’s verbonden aan de onderdelen van 
de producten in deze handleiding wanneer ze op de juiste manier worden gebruikt 
en wanneer ze afgevoerd worden in overeenstemming met alle plaatselijke/
regionale regelgevingen. Op het einde van de levensduur behandelen zoals 
besmettelijk afval uit de gezondheidszorg en afvoeren in overeenstemming met 
plaatselijke richtlijnen voor afval uit de gezondheidszorg. Verbranden met ander 
afval uit de gezondheidszorg. Verbranding moet uitgevoerd worden door een 
erkende faciliteit voor afvalstoffenbeheer.

Waarschuwingen: Controleer de hoes geregeld op schade en vervang indien nodig. • Schakel hulp in als u een of meer stappen niet kunt uitvoeren. •  
De temperatuur van het oppervlak van het oplegmatras past zich aan de omgevingstemperatuur aan. Tref de juiste voorzorgsmaatregelen, met name als het 
oplegmatras met onbeschermde huid in aanraking komt. • Gebruik het product NIET als overdrachtsoppervlak. 
1. Voordat de persoon op het bed plaatsneemt, plaats u de hoes over het oplegmatras en het onderliggende matras, waarbij u de 

richtingslabels raadpleegt om de hoes in de juiste oriëntatie te plaatsen.
2. De volgende artikelen kunnen indien nodig boven op het oplegmatras en de herbruikbare oplegmatrashoes worden geplaatst: 

Een laken of hoeslaken, losjes ingestopt • Een incontinentiekussen • Een treklaken, voor verplaatsing. 
Waarschuwing: Als zich te veel beddengoed tussen de persoon en het product bevindt, neemt de effectiviteit van het product af. 

Verwijderen van de hoes: De persoon dient zich naar een ander oppervlak te verplaatsen. Trek elke hoek van het onderliggende 
matras en oplegmatras los.

Onderhoud van de hoes
Waarschuwingen: Reinig het product regelmatig en wanneer het vuil wordt. 

Als het product vuil wordt, of tussen gebruik door verschillende personen: reinig 
en desinfecteer het product en controleer of het juist functioneert. • Volg alle 
veiligheidsinstructies van de fabrikant die zich op de fles met bleekmiddel en 
kiemdodend desinfecteermiddel bevinden. • Dit product hoeft niet te worden 
gesteriliseerd; NIET autoclaveren. • NIET chemisch reinigen. 

NB: Herhaaldelijk wassen op hoge temperaturen kan de hoes aantasten en wordt 
niet aanbevolen. • U kunt eveneens quaternaire desinfectiemiddelen in door de 
fabrikant aanbevolen concentraties gebruiken.

Reinigen: Verwijder de hoes van het oplegmatras. In de wasmachine in koud water wassen met een mild reinigingsmiddel, op 
het fijnwasprogramma, of afnemen met een neutraal reinigingsmiddel en water. Grondig spoelen. Op een lage stand drogen in de 
droogtrommel of aan de lucht laten drogen.
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Desinfecteren: Met de hand wassen; gebruik 1 deel huishoudelijk bleekmiddel voor 9 delen water. Houd het product gedurende 
10 minuten nat met de bleekmiddeloplossing. U kunt eveneens quaternaire desinfectiemiddelen in door de fabrikant aanbevolen 
concentraties gebruiken. Grondig spoelen. Of in de wasmachine in heet water wassen (60 °C). Op een lage stand drogen in de 
droogtrommel of aan de lucht laten drogen. 

60C
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Opmerking over ontsmetten: Wasmachines met NSF Protocol P172-certificatie zijn ontworpen om water tot 60 °C te verwarmen. Aanbeveling: Voor handwas moet water 
op kamertemperatuur worden gebruikt.

Verklaring van symbolen
Modelnummer Pasvormen Datum van 

vervaardiging Fabrikant Valgevaar. 60C In de wasmachine in heet water wassen, op de 
normale cyclus, op de weergegeven temperatuur. Met de hand wassen. Aan de waslijn drogen.

Medisch 
hulpmiddel Afmetingen Voldoet aan 

ontvlambaarheidsnormen Beknellingsgevaar 30C In de wasmachine in koud water wassen, op het 
fijnwasprogramma.

Op een lage stand drogen 
in de droogtrommel. Reinigingsinstructies

Partijcode Raadpleeg de 
gebruiksaanwijzing.

Gevolmachtigde vertegenwoordiger 
in de Europese Unie Verstikkingsgevaar

1:9
Bleekmiddel (1 deel bleekmiddel: 9 delen water) Niet chemisch reinigen. Desinfecteringsinstructies

Beperkte garantietermijn: 6 maanden; zie ook de met het product meegeleverde 
bijlage met betrekking tot de beperkte garantie of neem contact op met 
Klantenondersteuning.

Productinformatie wordt wanneer nodig gewijzigd; de huidige productinformatie is beschikbaar op permobilus.com. Neem contact op met de klantenservice voor eerdere 
versies van de productinformatie. • ROHO® is een gedeponeerd handelsmerk van Permobil. • ROHO, Inc.is een onderdeel van Permobil Seating and Positioning.

DA - Genbrugsbetræk Brugsanvisning
For yderligere oplysninger om brugen af dette betræk henvises der til de medfølgende anvisninger til den kompatible ROHO-topmadras.

Leverandør: Denne vejledning skal gives til brugeren af dette produkt. 
Operatør (personen selv eller en omsorgsgiver): Læs anvisningerne, før dette produkt tages i brug, og gem dem til senere 
anvendelse.
Hændelsesrapportering: I tilfælde af en alvorlig hændelse eller personskade kontaktes kundesupport.
“ Advarsel” Angiver, at manglende overholdelse af de specificerede anvisninger kan føre til farlige tilstande, som resulterer i 
alvorlig personskade.

Tilsigtet brug: Genbrugsbetræk* er et væskeafvisende stofbetræk, der er beregnet til at beskytte ROHO Topmadras mod fast 
snavs eller væsker. 
* ROHO Topmadrassystem genbrugsbetræk • ROHO Bariatrisk Topmadrassystem genbrugsbetræk
Kompatibilitet: Kompatible topmadrasser er anført på etiketten om behandling af betrækket.
Foruden erklæringen om tilsigtet brug bør sundhedspersonale konsulteres vedrørende brugen af dette betræk i forbindelse med 
personens generelle behandlingsregime, inklusive et eventuelt behov for anvisninger med stor skrifttype eller anden form for 
støtteteknologi.

Påsætning af betrækket Materialer: Tovejs stræk, fugtafvisende stof med elastik. Se etiketten 
om behandling af betrækket for oplysninger om materialeindhold og 
overensstemmelse med krav om brændbarhed. 
Betrækkets forventede levetid: 1 år.
Bortskaffelse: Komponenterne i produkterne i denne vejledning er ikke 
associeret med kendte miljøfarer, når de bruges korrekt, og når de bortskaffes 
i overensstemmelse med alle lokale/regionale forskrifter. Efter endt 
brugslevetid skal betrækket behandles som sundhedsaffald og bortskaffes i 
overensstemmelse med lokale retningslinjer for sundhedsaffald. Forbrændes 
med andet sundhedsaffald. Forbrænding skal foretages på et kvalificeret, 
godkendt forbrændingsanlæg.

Advarsler: Efterse med jævne mellemrum betrækket for skader, og udskift det, hvis det er nødvendigt. • Søg hjælp, hvis du ikke kan udføre visse trin. • 
Madrassens overflade vil akklimatiseres til den omgivende temperatur. Træf passende forholdsregler, især når madrassen vil komme i kontakt med ubeskyttet 
hud. • Produktet MÅ IKKE bruges som overføringsoverflade. 
1. Før brugeren overføres til sengen, skal topmadrassen og sengemadrassen pålægges nødvendigt betræk, følg 

retningsmærkaterne for orientering af betrækket.
2. Om nødvendigt kan følgende elementer placeres oven på topmadrassen og genbrugsbetrækket: Et fladt eller formet lagen, der 

er anbragt løst • En inkontinenspude • Et træklagen til at flytte og overføre. 
Advarsel: Placering af for meget sengetøj mellem brugeren og produktet vil reducere dets effektivitet. 

Aftagning af betrækket: Brugeren skal overføres til en anden overflade. Træk hvert hjørne væk fra sengemadrassen 
og topmadrassen.

Pleje af betrækket
Advarsler: Rengør produktet med jævne mellemrum, og når det bliver 

snavset. Hvis produktet bliver snavset, eller før brug af en anden person, skal det 
først rengøres, desinficeres og kontrolleres for korrekt funktion. • Følg alle 
sikkerhedsretningslinjer fra fabrikanten vedrørende beholder til blegemiddel og 
bakteriedræbende desinficeringsmiddel. • Dette produkt kræver ikke sterilisering. 
Må IKKE autoklaveres. • Må IKKE renses kemisk. 

Bemærkninger: Gentagen vask ved høje temperaturer kan accelerere 
nedbrydning af betrækket og anbefales ikke). • Desinfektionsmidler af kvantenær 
type kan også bruges i koncentrationer anbefalet af producenten.

Rengøring: Tag betrækket af topmadrassen. Kold maskinvask med et mildt vaskemiddel, skåneprogram, eller rengør ved aftørring 
med neutralt vaskemiddel og vand. Skyl omhyggeligt. Tør i tørretumbler ved lav varme eller lufttør.
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Desinficering: Vask i hånden med 1 del husholdningsblegemiddel og 9 dele vand. Hold produktet vådt ved hjælp af 
blegemiddelsopløsningen i 10 minutter. Desinfektionsmidler af kvantenær type kan også bruges i koncentrationer anbefalet af 
producenten. Skyl omhyggeligt. Eller meget varm maskinvask (60 °C). Tør i tørretumbler ved lav varme eller lufttør. 

60C
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Bemærkning om hygiejnebehandling: Vaskemaskiner, der er certificeret i henhold til NSF protokol P172, er designet til at opvarme vand til 60 °C. Anbefaling: Brug vand 
ved stuetemperatur ved vask i hånden.

Symbolforklaring
Modelnummer Tilpasninger Fremstillingsdato Fabrikant Risiko for at falde. 60C Maskinvask, meget varm, normal 

indstilling ved den viste temperatur. Vask i hånden. Hæng til tørre.

Medicinsk udstyr Størrelse Opfylder krav vedr. brændbarhed Risiko for at blive 
fastklemt

30C Kold maskinvask, skåneprogram. Tør i tørretumbler ved 
lav varme. Rengøringsanvisninger

Batch-kode Se brugsanvisningen. Autoriseret repræsentant i Det 
Europæiske Fællesskab Risiko for kvælning
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Blegemiddel (1 del blegemiddel: 9 dele 
vand)

Må ikke renses 
kemisk. Desinficeringsanvisninger

Begrænset garantiperiode: 6 måneder. Se også tillægget Begrænset garanti, 
der leveres med produktet, eller kontakt kundesupport.

Produktoplysningerne ændres efter behov. De aktuelle produktoplysninger er tilgængelige på permobilus.com. Kontakt kundesupport vedrørende tidligere versioner 
af produktoplysninger. • ROHO® er et registreret varemærke tilhørende Permobil. • ROHO, Inc. er en del af Permobil Seating and Positioning.


